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9:04 am, Apr 15, 2010

(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.  _wmacom

TRANSMITTAL March 12, 2009

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
(VIA PDF)

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

G-R #386492

RE: Former Chevron (Signal Oil)
Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 800 Center Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000454
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 March 5, 2009 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter Event of February 9, 2009

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced items for your
use and distribution (including PDF submittal of the entire report to GeoTracker):

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)

Mr. Ian Robb, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3612,
San Ramon, CA 94583 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)

Mr. Rene Boisvert, Boulevard Equity Group, (Owner), 484 Lake Park Ave., #246, Oakland, CA 94610

Mr. Hollis Rodgers, 215 West MacArthur Boulevard, Apt# 434, Oakland, CA 94611
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1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

Jan Robb
Project Manager

v - Markebing Busingss Unit

March 12, 2009
Alatneda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Farkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevran Service Station# 206145

Address. 800 Center Street, Oakland, California

Chevron Environmental
Management Company-
6001 Botlinger Canydn Ruoad
‘San Ramon, CA 94583

Tel (925) 842-9496
Fax‘{925) 842-8370
{anrobb@chevron.com

I'have:feviewsd the attached routing groundwater monjtoring report dited March 12, 2009

Lagree with:the conclusions and tecommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
1his roport is-deturate to the best of my knowledge and:all Incal Agency/Regiahal Beiard guidelines have
been followed, This roport was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc., upon whose assistancé and adviceThave

religd.

This Jefteris submitied pursuant lo-the requirements of California Water Code:secfion-13267(b) (1) and

(heveginlutidg implementation entitled Appendix A peftaininig theroto.
I declire under penalty of perjury that the Toreguing is troé and correct.

ATET

lan Robb.

Adtachment: Report



(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

March 5, 2009
G-R Job #386492

Mr. Ian Robb

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3612

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: First Quarter Event of February 9, 2009
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station
#206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures 1, 2 and 3.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. All groundwater and
decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per the Standard
Operating Procedure.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Project Coordinator

\i

Douglas X Lee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 * (925) 551-7555 ¢ Fax (925) 551-7888

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ¢ (916) 631-1300 » Fax (91%%321-1%1#386492
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 ¢ Fax (707) 789- L)
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
TPH-GRO '

MW-1A

02/24-25/03" 15.49 8.17 7.32 4,600 5,100 92 340 66 480 <10 --
06/02/03 15.49 7.15 8.34 5,500 3,800 150 490 72 450 <13 -
09/02/03 15.49 6.10 9.39 10,000 6,200 100 580 110 760 47 --
11/21/03 15.49 5.29 10.20 3,800 3,200 29 150 49 240 <10 --
02/27/04 15.49 9.87 5.62 2,800 280 9.7 19 3.0 30 <2.5 --
05/28/04 15.49 6.88 8.61 5,500 1,100 35 81 27 140 17 -
08/31/04 15.49 5.58 9.91 4,500 1,100 13 68 27 110 <2.5 -
12/17/04 15.49 7.09 8.40 2,300° 560 8.0 17 9.6 36 <25 --
03/28/05 15.49 10.36 5.13 340° 87 16 42 33 11 <2.5 --
06/09/05 15.49 9.69 5.80 6,400° 260 26 3.7 7.7 13 5.3 --
08/19/05 15.49 6.70 8.79 1,100%P4 440 38 78 9.4 17 <25 --
11/18/05 15.49 6.25 9.24 1,300%4 450 11 12 17 22 <2.5 --
03/07/06 15.49 10.51 498 2,300° 150 33 1.6 34 27 <2.5 -
05/17/06 15.49 9.02 6.47 2,600° 110 18 <0.5 0.7 <L.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 15.49 5.68 9.81 3,600° 420 24 0.7 8.1 9.2 <10 --
11/28/06 15.49 5.79 9.70 2,900° 220 8.6 2.7 6.1 9.3 <2.5 --
02/06/07 18.11 8.83 9.28 1,500° 230 19 <0.5 1.8 2.7 <2.5 --
05/02/07 18.11 9.83 8.28 1,300° 190 16 <0.5 1 1.8 <2.5 --
08/17/07 18.11 8.61 9.50 1,100° 160 25 0.8 2.0 2.7 <2.5 -
11/16/07% 18.11 8.27 9.84 3,600° 30,000 610 1,100 4,100 2,800 310 -
02/05/08 18.11 11.63 6.48 2,100° 63 4.8 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 <25 --
05/20/08 18.11 9.18 8.93 940° 50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 --
08/06/08 18.11 8.25 9.86 1,900° 98 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
12/05/08 18.11 7.68 10.43 940° 96 0.6 <0.5 0.5 <L.5 <2.5 --
02/09/09 18.11 8.10 10.01 630° 130 2.7 <0.5 2.1 <15 <25 -
MW-2

10/27/95 15.77 10.60 5.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
02/20/97 15.72 851 7.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
04/24/97 15.72 7.82 7.90 -- 83¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 15.72 5.92 9.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 15.72 5.13 10.59 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 15.72 9.21 6.51 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 15.72 8.82 6.90 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - -- -- -
07/16/98 15.72 7.37 8.35 -- -- -- - -- -

206145 (S-800).x1s/#386492 1 As of 02/09/09



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

MW-2 (cont)

08/04/98* 15.72 7.03 8.69 - - - - - - - 1.9x 10
09/03/98* 15.72 6.44 9.28 -- - -- - - - - 3.0 x 10°
10/21/98° 15.72 5.51 10.21 - - - - - - - 8.8 x 102
11/04/98 15.72 5.60 10.12 - - - - - - - -
01/26/99 15.72 6.87 8.85 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 15.72 8.20 7.52 - -- - - - - - -
08/21/99 15.72 13.21 2.51 - - - - - - -- -
10/28/99 15.72 6.35 9.37 - - - - - - - -
01/31/00 15.72 7.25 8.47 - <50 <0.5 0.541 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 15.72 7.65 8.07 - -- - - - - - -
08/07/00 15.72 6.35 9.37 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0f -
12/01/00 15.72 5.60 10.12 -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 15.72 6.05 9.67 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/29/01 15.72 6.73 8.99 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
08/27/01" 15.72 5.68 10.04 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -/<5.0f -
11/28/01 15.72 5.86 9.86 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/14/02 15.69 7.86 7.83 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/15/02 15.69 7.09 8.60 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/05/02 15.69 6.02 9.67 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/30/02 15.69 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/24-25/03" 15.69 8.04 7.65 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 15.69 7.33 8.36 150" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03 15.69 5.97 9.72 150™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/21/03 " " 10.39 180 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/27/04 -t i 6.90 310 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/28/04 — — 9.13 160 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/31/04 I - 10.30 180™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/17/04 — . 8.91 77° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/28/05 -t -t 6.51 <50° <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 — . 7.09 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
08/19/05 i i 9.27 <50°P <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
11/18/05 — — 9.66 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
03/07/06 — i 6.75 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/17/06 — — 7.09 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 i i 9.03 640° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 _ 10.02 560° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l1.5 <25 -

206145 (S-800).xIs/#386492 2 As of 02/09/09



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

MW-2 (cont)

02/06/07 18.40 8.72 9.68 200° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/02/07 18.40 9.71 8.69 480° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 =
08/17/07 18.40 8.52 9.88 1,000° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 -
11/16/07 18.40 8.30 10.10 1,900° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/05/08 18.40 10.97 7.43 1,100° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/20/08 18.40 9.09 9.31 650° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/06/08 18.40 8.25 10.15 200° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/05/08 18.40 7.12 11.28 680° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/09/09 18.40 8.08 10.32 420° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
MW-3

10/27/95 15.46 10.37 5.09 - 33,000 11,000 1,700 2,300 4,200 - -
02/20/97 15.42 8.37 7.05 = 260 56 <1.0 7.6 5.9 <5.0 -
04/24/97 15.42 7.29 8.13 = 1,400 310 28 76 75 74 -
07/23/97 15.42 5.84 9.58 - 37,000 10,000 1,500 2,700 4,200 2,500 -
10/29/97 15.42 5.09 10.33 - 53,000 12,000 1,200 3,000 3,100 2,500 -
01/28/98 15.42 8.94 6.48 - 210 43 1.5 1.7 3.9 10 -
05/11/98 15.42 8.49 6.93 - 59 11 <0.5 2.1 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/98 15.42 7.14 8.28 - 260 90 4.8 18 5.7 <10 -
08/04/98" 15.42 6.88 8.54 - - - - - - - 8.5 x 10
09/03/98° 15.42 6.34 9.08 - - - - - - - 24x10°
10/21/98° 15.42 5.62 9.80 - - - - - - - 6.0 x 10
11/04/98 15.42 5.60 9.82 - 73,000 17,000 3,800 4,900 8,100 <250 -
01/26/99 15.42 6.70 8.72 - 32,400 10,200 1,850 2,650 3,140 715/<500° -
05/06/99 15.42 7.97 7.45 = 3,160 668 89.6 180 123 <200/<10° -
08/21/99 15.42 7.95 7.47 - 53,800 9,700 2,040 2,880 5,000 <1,250/<40° -
10/28/99 15.42 5.37 10.05 - 71,300 14,000 3,420 4,320 8,360 <1,000 -
01/31/00 15.42 7.16 8.26 - 1,650 496 49.1 134 82.6 <12.5 -
05/19/00 15.42 7.60 7.82 - 110° 36 25 9.1 4.0 6.3 -
08/07/00 15.42 6.29 9.13 - 36,000° 9,000 3,000 2,700 2,800 2,500/<10° -
12/01/00 15.42 245 12.97 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/09/01 15.42 5.98 9.44 - 32,000° 11,000 3,900 3,200 4,800 3,200/<2.0° -
05/29/01 15.42 6.65 8.77 - 13,000 4,200 2,000 1,800 1,500 74/<2.0° -
08/27/01" 15.42 5.70 9.72 - 40,000 7,600 2,800 2,500 2,700 -/<25f -
11/28/01 15.42 5.77 9.65 - 57,000 10,000 2,900 2,900 2,800 <250/<5.0F -

206145 (S-800).x1s/#386492 3 As of 02/09/09



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

g/l

MW-3 (cont)

02/14/02 15.40 7.73 7.67 - 51 2.9 <0.50 1.9 1.8 <2.5/<2f -
05/15/02 15.40 7.05 835 -- 4,100 910 250 210 240 <20/<2f -
08/05/02 15.40 5.96 9.44 - 58,000 11,000 4,300 3,400 4,000 <250/<10f --
11/30/02 15.40 5.14 10.26 - 46,000 13,000 2,900 3,700 2,600 <100/<10f -
02/24-25/03' 15.40 7.89 7.51 4,500 52,000 9,600 4,800 2,900 4,100 <130 --
06/02/03 15.40 7.24 8.16 6,500 67,000 11,000 9,600 3,400 5,700 <250 -
09/02/03 15.40 5.89 9.51 10,000 73,000 8,900 10,000 3,600 7,000 300 --
11/21/03 15.40 517 10.23 8,000 29,000 3,300 3,200 1,200 1,500 <200 -
02/27/04 15.40 8.84 6.56 200 59 8.2 6.3 1.7 6.8 <2.5 --
05/28/04 15.40 6.57 8.83 5,400 18,000 2,600 970 1,600 950 <100 -
08/31/04 15.40 5.41 9.99 9,100 58,000 3,200 9,600 2,800 7,500 <50 --
12/17/04 15.40 6.81 8.59 2,200° 23,000 1,100 2,100 1,200 2,600 <25 -
03/28/05 15.40 9.29 6.11 3,200° 43,000 1,500 10,000 2,600 7,300 <130 -
06/09/05 15.40 8.65 6.75 7,800° 38,000 980 7,000 2,100 4,800 190 --
08/19/05 15.40 6.43 8.97 5,000%P° 75,000 1,500 14,000 3,400 9,600 <130 -
11/18/05 15.40 5.95 9.45 3,900°" 72,000 1,400 14,000 3,600 9,700 380 -
03/07/06 15.40 9.05 6.35 1,100° 15,000 280 2,300 820 2,000 <100 --
05/17/06 15.40 8.57 6.83 4.400° 57,000 650 8,100 2,900 8,100 410 --
08/30/06 15.40 5.44 9.96 4,300° 54,000 540 7,600 4,100 10,000 550 --
11/28/06 15.40 5.62 9.78 4,400° 43,000 260 3,400 3,800 5,800 <1,000 --
02/06/07 18.07 8.70 9.37 5,000° 43,000 290 6,200 3,400 6,400 <500 --
05/02/07 18.07 9.67 8.40 4,500° 43,000 290 4,100 3,800 6,500 <500 -
08/17/07 18.07 8.50 9.57 4,900° 46,000 240 1,900 3,800 5,600 310 -
11/16/07" 18.07 8.29 9.78 860° 450 34 23 53 25 4.1 --
02/05/08 18.07 10.97 7.10 2,400° 18,000 210 950 1,800 1,700 <500 --
05/20/08 18.07 8.99 9.08 6,900° 45,000 190 4,900 2,800 6,200 <500% -
08/06/08 18.07 8.26 9.81 5,000° 40,000 220 1,500 3,200 6,500 <500% -
12/05/08 18.07 7.56 10.51 4,000° 15,000 26 590 1,800 1,800 230 -
02/09/09 18.07 8.02 10.05 2,800° 20,000 170 710 1,800 2,500 <400" -
MW-4

10/27/95 14.45 9.37 5.08 - 66 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
02/20/97 14.40 8.12 6.28 -- 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.4 39 -
04/24/97 14.40 7.29 7.11 - 54 1.4 <0.5 0.65 3.0 100 --
07/23/97 14.40 5.80 8.60 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

MW-4 (cont)

10/29/97 14.40 5.74 8.66 - - - - - - - -
11/13/97 14.40 4.97 9.43 - <50 <0.5 0.79 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 14.40 8.88 5.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 14.40 8.40 6.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/16/98 14.40 7.08 7.32 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/04/98" 14.40 6.28 8.12 - - - - - - - 1.8 x 10*
09/03/98° 14.40 6.32 8.08 - - - - - - - 1.4 x 10*
10/21/98° 14.40 5.64 8.76 - - - - - - - 8.6 x 10*
11/04/98 14.40 5.61 8.79 - - - - - - - -
01/26/99 14.40 6.71 7.69 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 14.40 8.15 6.25 -- - - - - - - -
08/21/99 14.40 8.13 6.27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 14.40 4.14 10.26 - - - - - - - -
01/31/00 14.40 7.07 7.33 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 14.40 7.52 6.88 - - - - - - - -
08/07/00 14.40 6.23 8.17 - <50 43 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0f -
12/01/00 14.40 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
02/09/01 14.40 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
05/29/01 14.40 6.58 7.82 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/27/01 14.40 6.52 7.88 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
11/28/01 14.40 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/14/02 14.37 7.66 6.71 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5/<2f -
05/15/02 14.37 6.96 741 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2f -
08/05/02 14.37 DRY - - - - - - - - -
11/30/02 14.37 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/24-25/03" 14.37 7.77 6.60 200 <50 8.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 14.37 7.11 7.26 300 <50 43 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
09/02/03 14.37 5.80 8.57 410 51 43 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
11/21/03 =t -t 10.24 560 110 25 0.6 1.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/27/04 — =P 5.71 340 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/28/04 7.88 430 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 <25 -
08/31/04 -t -t 9.03 460 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/17/04 . . 7.67 390° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/28/05 _ -° 5.32 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 - 6.70 120° 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 8.03 190%P4 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

MW-4 (cont)

11/18/05 - -t 9.43 310* 230 2.7 <0.5 0.8 <1.5 <25 --
03/07/06 i i 5.55 230° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l1.5 <25 --
05/17/06 i i 5.89 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
08/30/06 -t i 7.7 380° 1,300 47 <25 <2.5 <1.5 <50 -
11/28/06 _ . 8.75 1,800° 1,200 36 1.1 34 <5.0 <20 --
02/06/07 16.98 8.58 8.40 1,600° 13,000" 3,700" 60" 880" 170" 210" -
05/02/07 16.98 9.53 7.45 170° 1,400 170 0.6 0.9 1.6 <50 -
08/17/07 16.98 8.35 8.63 1,600° 4,700 870 3.8 49 <10 30 --
11/16/07 16.98 8.20 8.78 2,000° 3,700 780 5.6 100 7.8 25 --
02/05/08 16.98 10.75 6.23 250° 1,100 270 22 63 7.6 <50 --
05/20/08 16.98 8.91 8.07 1,100° 3,300 720 4.1 13 15 <50% -
08/06/08 16.98 8.09 8.89 2,200° 11,000 2,700 33 460 87 <100% -
12/05/08 16.98 7.46 9.52 540° 2,500 380 1.4 22 <5.0% 11 --
02/09/09 16.98 7.97 9.01 610° 890 6.4 0.5 29 <1.5 <5.0" -
MW-5

01/03/97 -- - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
02/20/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - -- -- -- -- - -- --
04/24/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- - -- -- - - -- --
04/30/97 15.03 7.06 7.97 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
07/23/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - -- - -- -- - - --
10/29/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- -- -- -- -- - --
01/28/98 15.03 8.83 6.20 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
05/11/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- - -- -- - -- -- --
07/16/98 15.03 7.28 7.75 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- -- -- - -- -- --
11/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - -- - -- - -- -
01/26/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- -- - - -- - --
05/06/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - -- -- - -- - - --
08/21/99 15.03 6.74 8.29 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
10/28/99 15.03 4.60 10.43 - -- - -- - - -- --
01/31/00 15.03 7.39 7.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 15.03 7.85 7.18 -- - - -- -- - - -
08/07/00 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- - -- - -- -- -- --
12/01/00 15.03 5.68 9.35 -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50/<2.0f -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
TPH:GRO ‘B

MW-5 (cont)

02/09/01 15.03 6.22 8.81 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0f -
05/29/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL -- - - - - --
08/27/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - --
11/28/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - -- -- - -
02/14/02 15.01 7.96 7.05 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2f -
05/15/02 15.01 7.23 7.78 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 <2.5/<2f -
08/05/02 15.01 6.13 8.88 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 <2.5/<2f --
11/30/02 15.01 5.27 9.74 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5/<2f -
02/24-25/03" 15.01 7.99 7.02 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 --
06/02/03 15.01 7.14 7.87 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 --
09/02/03 15.01 6.02 8.99 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
11/21/03 15.01 5.26 9.75 68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
02/27/04 15.01 8.42 6.59 140 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
05/28/04 15.01 6.71 8.30 76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 15.01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - -- -- -- - -
12/17/04 15.01 6.98 8.03 52° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 <25 -
03/28/05 15.01 8.66 6.35 51° <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <L.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 15.01 9.16 5.85 72° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/19/05 15.01 6.52 8.49 <50°F <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
11/18/05 15.01 6.12 8.89 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 --
03/07/06 15.01 8.98 6.03 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.4 <l.5 <25 --
05/17/06 15.01 8.83 6.18 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 15.01 6.86 8.15 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 15.01 6.46 8.55 200° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 -
02/06/07 17.68 8.83 8.85 55° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/02/07 17.68 9.91 7.77 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/17/07 17.68 8.63 9.05 66° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 <2.5 -
11/16/07 17.68 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
02/05/08 17.68 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - -- -- -- -- --
02/29/08 17.68 10.88 6.80 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 -
05/20/08 17.68 9.21 8.47 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 -
08/06/08 17.68 8.29 9.39 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 -
12/05/08 17.68 7.63 10.05 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 --
02/09/09 17.68 8.21 9.47 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
TPH-GRO :

01/03/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 14.73 8.11 6.62 - 800 310 23 11 28 <12 -
04/24/97 14.73 7.13 7.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 14.73 5.73 9.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 14.73 4.98 9.75 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/28/98 14.73 8.19 6.54 - 160 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 14.73 8.08 6.65 - 1,700 490 72 39 52 <25 -
07/16/98 14.73 7.04 7.69 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/04/98* 14.73 6.89 7.84 - - - - - - - 8.6x10°
09/03/98° 14.73 6.24 8.49 - - - - - - - 29x10°
10/21/98° 14.73 5.46 9.27 - - - - - - - 1.8x 10°
11/04/98 14.73 5.52 9.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/26/99 14.73 6.49 8.24 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 14.73 7.91 6.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/21/99 14.73 7.93 6.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 14.73 5.27 9.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/31/00 14.73 7.16 7.57 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 14.73 7.60 7.13 - <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/07/00 14.73 6.22 8.51 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0f -
12/01/00 14.73 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/09/01 14.73 DRY - - - - - - - - -
05/29/01 14.73 6.63 8.10 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/27/01" 14.73 9.83 4.90 - 150 <0.50 5.7 <0.50 <0.50 -/<5.0F -
11/28/01 14.73 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/14/02 14.68 7.90 6.78 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/15/02 14.68 7.32 7.36 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/05/02 14.68 DRY - - - - - - - - -
11/30/02 14.68 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/24-25/03" 14.68 7.89 6.79 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 14.68 7.20 7.48 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03 14.68 5.77 891 190 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/21/03 14.68 4.86 9.82 98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/27/04 14.68 8.12 6.56 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/28/04 14.68 6.43 8.25 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 14.68 5.29 9.39 360™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
WELL 1D/ TOC { DRaeR T PH-DRO - TPH-GRO B

DATE:

MW-6 (cont)

12/17/04 14.68 6.85 7.83 91° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
03/28/05 14.68 8.34 6.34 61° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
06/09/05 14.68 7.95 6.73 64° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 14.68 6.27 8.41 <50°F <50° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 14.68 DRY AT 15.70 FEET - - - - - - - -
03/07/06 14.68 8.03 6.65 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <l.5 <25 -
05/17/06 14.68 7.98 6.70 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 14.68 6.63 8.05 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 14.68 6.09 8.59 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/06/07 17.33 8.58 8.75 96° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/02/07 17.33 9.64 7.69 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
08/17/07 17.33 8.38 8.95 66° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/16/07 17.33 8.19 9.14 250° <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
02/05/08 17.33 10.55 6.78 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <235 -
05/20/08 17.33 8.92 8.41 70° <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/06/08 17.33 8.06 9.27 <160° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
12/05/08 17.33 7.44 9.89 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
02/09/09 17.33 7.99 9.34 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW-7

01/03/97 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 16.36 8.86 7.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/24/97 16.36 7.59 8.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/23/97 16.36 6.09 10.27 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 16.36 5.28 11.08 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 16.36 9.10 7.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 16.36 9.11 7.25 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -- --
07/16/98 16.36 8.00 8.36 - - - - -- - - -
08/04/98° 16.36 7.32 9.04 = - - - - - - 1.5x 10°
09/03/98* 16.36 6.65 9.71 - - - - - - - 6.5 x 10
10/21/98° 16.36 5.96 10.40 - - - - = - - 48x10°
11/04/98 16.36 5.89 10.47 - -- - - - - - -
01/26/99 16.36 8.25 8.11 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 16.36 8.47 7.89 - - - - - - - -
08/21/99 16.36 8.51 7.85 - - - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

{fi

MW-7 (cont)

10/28/99 16.36 6.04 10.32 -- -- - -- -- -- -- -
01/31/00 16.36 7.57 8.79 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 16.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE -- -- -- - - - -- --
08/07/00 16.36 6.67 9.69 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0f --
12/01/00 16.36 5.84 10.52 -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 --
02/09/01 16.36 6.30 10.06 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
05/29/01 16.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE -- -- -- -- - -- -- -
08/27/01" 16.36 6.02 10.34 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —/<5.0f --
11/28/01 16.36 6.09 10.27 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
02/14/02 16.31 8.21 8.10 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/15/02 16.31 7.41 8.90 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 --
08/05/02 16.31 6.26 10.05 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 --
11/30/02 16.31 5.39 10.92 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
02/24-25/03' 16.31 8.30 8.01 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 16.31 7.67 8.64 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
09/02/03 16.31 6.17 10.14 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 --
11/21/03 16.31 UNABLE TO LOCATE - BURIED -- - - -- -- - --
02/27/04 16.31 UNABLE TO LOCATE - BURIED -- - -- -- -- -- -
05/28/04 _ _ 9.40 91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 _ -t 10.61 150" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/17/04 _ - 9.16 170° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
03/28/05 =" i 7.21 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 --
06/09/05 _— _ 7.71 86° 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/19/05 . _ 9.88 820°P4 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 =" _ 10.06 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/07/06 - _ 6.95 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 --
05/17/06 i - 7.52 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
08/30/06 _ " 10.73 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
11/28/06 -° =" 10.70 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/06/07 19.26 8.91 10.35 73° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 --
05/02/07 19.26 9.98 9.28 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/17/07 19.26 8.75 10.51 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
11/16/07 19.26 8.56 10.70 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/05/08 19.26 11.43 7.83 100° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
05/20/08 19.26 9.32 9.94 52° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

MW-7 (cont)

08/06/08 19.26 8.41 10.85 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/05/08 19.26 7.71 11.55 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
02/09/09 19.26 8.23 11.03 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW-8

02/14/024 15.29 7.30 7.99 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2f ==
05/15/02* 15.29 6.66 8.63 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
08/05/02" 15.29 5.48 9.81 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
11/30/02% 15.29 4.85 10.44 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/24-25/03" 15.29 7.46 7.83 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 15.29 6.83 8.46 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03 15.29 5.57 9.72 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 --
11/21/03 15.29 4.89 10.40 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
02/27/04 15.29 8.38 6.91 280 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 -
05/28/04 15.29 6.33 8.96 72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 15.29 4.79 10.50 9m <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
12/17/04 15.29 6.68 8.61 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 --
03/28/05 15.29 8.79 6.50 <50° <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 15.29 8.26 7.03 63° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 --
08/19/05 15.29 6.18 9.11 <50°°P <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 15.29 5.47 9.82 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l1.5 <2.5 --
03/07/06 15.29 8.60 6.69 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/17/06 15.29 8.21 7.08 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 15.29 6.57 8.72 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 15.29 6.38 8.91 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/06/07 17.79 8.39 9.40 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l1.5 <2.5 -
05/02/07 17.79 9.33 8.46 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/17/07 17.79 8.18 9.61 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
11/16/07 17.79 8.04 9.75 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
02/05/08 17.79 10.44 7.35 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/20/08 17.79 8.69 9.10 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/06/08 17.79 7.89 9.90 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/05/08 17.79 7.30 10.49 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
02/09/09 17.79 7.86 9.93 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

MW-9

04/20/07" 18.42 10.39 8.03 1,100° 4,100 28 6.9 9.2 240 -- -
06/22/07 18.42 8.82 9.60 310° 500 44 <0.5 <0.5 12 -- --
08/17/07 18.42 8.67 9.75 92° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- --
11/16/07 18.42 8.40 10.02 470° 92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- --
02/05/08 18.42 11.08 7.34 390° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/20/08 18.42 9.16 9.26 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- --
08/06/08 18.42 8.31 10.11 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- -
12/05/08 18.42 7.64 10.78 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -- --
02/09/09 18.42 8.15 10.27 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
MW-10

04/20/07" 17.99 8.35 9.64 260° 1,200 29 31 11 140 - -
06/22/07 17.99 8.29 9.70 110° <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -- -
08/17/07 17.99 7.81 10.18 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
11/16/07 17.99 6.90 11.09 140° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 -- --
02/05/08 17.99 9.65 8.34 330° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- -
05/20/08 17.99 8.28 9.71 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -- -
08/06/08 17.99 7.50 10.49 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/05/08 17.99 6.67 11.32 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/09/09 17.99 7.19 10.80 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
MW-11

04/20/07' 18.68 9.88 8.80 350° 77 <2.0 4.6 <0.5 3.2 - --
06/22/07 18.68 9.35 9.33 140° 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/17/07 18.68 8.66 10.02 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- --
11/16/07 18.68 8.47 10.21 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
02/05/08 18.68 11.10 7.58 84° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/20/08 18.68 9.20 9.48 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/06/08 18.68 8.37 10.31 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - --
12/05/08 18.68 7.63 11.05 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/09/09 18.68 8.17 10.51 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

04/20/07' 18.46 12.88 5.58 430° 400 23 40 14 49 e -
06/22/07 18.46 7.75 10.71 390° <50 0.7 1.1 <0.5 4.3 - -
08/17/07 18.46 7.91 10.55 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 = =
11/16/07 18.46 6.96 11.50 200° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/05/08 18.46 8.62 9.84 200° 51 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - o
02/05/08 18.46 8.80 9.66 66° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
08/06/08 18.46 6.40 12.06 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/05/08 18.46 6.20 12.26 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/09/09 18.46 6.53 11.93 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 = -
MW-13

04/20/07° 18.43 9.46 8.97 140° 650 16 23 75 61 - -
06/22/07 18.43 8.99 9.44 400° <50 0.6 0.9 <0.5 <15 - =
08/17/07 18.43 8.53 9.90 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - =
11/16/07 18.43 8.37 10.06 350° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 = N
02/05/08 18.43 10.85 7.58 57° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
05/20/08 18.43 8.99 9.44 100° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - v
08/06/08 18.43 8.18 10.25 78° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 = E
12/05/08 18.43 7.53 10.90 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 = -
02/09/09 18.43 8.00 10.43 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 = -
MW-14

04/20/07" 18.59 8.17 10.42 2,000° 16,000 550 1,600 620 2,400 = -
06/22/07 18.59 7.55 11.04 1,300° 3,700 190 150 49 580 = =
08/17/07 18.59 7.82 10.77 780° 2,600 74 54 11 220 = £
11/16/07 18.59 7.58 11.01 690° 850 45 35 14 32 e -
02/05/08 18.59 8.99 9.60 160° 450 16 2.7 7.6 3.0 - -
05/20/08 18.59 7.69 10.90 120° <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - 2
08/06/08 18.59 7.35 11.24 88° <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 %0 =
12/05/08 18.59 6.83 11.76 <50° 100 1.7 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 % -
02/09/09 18.59 7.11 11.48 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
WELL D/ 20T W] ) : TPH-GRO: B

DATE:

MW-15

04/20/07' 18.38 9.78 8.60 720° 240 1.0 1.3 <0.5 20 - a=
06/22/07 18.38 9.09 9.29 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 % 5
08/17/07 18.38 8.65 9.73 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
11/16/07 18.38 8.41 9.97 140° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/05/08 18.38 10.97 7.41 52° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 = =
05/20/08 18.38 9.12 9.26 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 % &
08/06/08 18.38 8.30 10.08 190° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
12/05/08 18.38 7.58 10.80 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 o -
02/09/09 18.38 8.12 10.26 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.§ = =
MW-16

04/20/07" 18.57 8.75 9.82 2,200° 15,000 87 1,200 500 2,000 - i
06/22/07 18.57 8.20 10.37 2,100° 10,000 130 1,800 580 1,400 = -
08/17/07 18.57 7.81 10.76 640° 8,200 110 1,400 280 730 - -
11/16/07 18.57 7.54 11.03 370° 1,600 22 270 60 160 - i
02/05/08 18.57 9.74 8.83 350° 930 2.6 15 93 18 = 3
05/20/08 18.57 8.26 10.31 79° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/06/08 18.57 7.49 11.08 74° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <1.5 - -
12/05/08 18.57 6.80 11.77 89° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - s
02/09/09 18.57 7.18 11.39 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 = -
MW-17

04/20/07" 18.55 -0.95 19.50 1,300° 7,400 66 880 300 1,300 o %
06/22/07 18.55 8.21 10.34 690° 2,000 35 27 9.3 360 - -
08/17/07 18.55 2.33 16.22 240° 380 6.7 2.3 0.5 15 - -
11/16/07 18.55 3.22 15.33 270° 190 4.0 4.0 1.5 27 i i
02/05/08 18.55 4.94 13.61 460° 1,000 16 26 49 60 = &
05/20/08 18.55 8.29 10.26 89° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
08/06/08 18.55 5.82 12.73 150° 180 2.5 2.0 2.8 1.5 - o
12/05/08 18.55 6.62 11.93 120° 360 34 2.0 0.7 <15 = =
02/09/09 18.55 6.68 11.87 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 = -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
‘B

DATE

(wsh): {ug/L)
MW-1
10/27/95 15.69 10.54 5.15 - 170,000 19,000 34,000 4,800 26,000 - -
02/20/97 15.64 8.96 6.68 - 18,000 870 3,500 470 2,100 <250 -
04/24/97 15.64 7.30 8.34 - 76,000 4,600 16,000 1,600 8,300 1,000 -
07/23/97 15.64 5.90 9.74 - 37,000 2,700 8,000 870 6,100 <250 -
10/29/97 1564  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
01/28/98 15.64 9.30 6.34 - 10,000 380 2,000 300 1,500 <25 -
05/11/98 15.64 8.72 6.92 - 17,000 880 3,100 380 2,300 <250 -
07/16/98 15.64 7.23 8.41 - 29,000 2,700 6,800 890 3,900 <1,000 -
08/04/98° 15.64 6.90 8.74 - - - - - - - <1.0x 10
09/03/98° 15.64 6.43 9.21 - - - - - - - 4.1x10°
10/21/98° 15.64 5.59 10.05 - - - - - - - 4.7 x 10
11/04/98 15.64 5.64 10.00 - 25,000 1,900 5,900 810 4,300 <125 -
01/26/99 15.64 6.86 8.78 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 15.64 8.17 7.47 - 8,050 515 1,840 256 1,190 300/<20° -
08/21/99 15.64 13.27 237 - 46,500 2,530 8,700 1,010 5,300 <1,250/<40° -
10/28/99 15.64 5.46 10.18 - 31,600 1,580 6,100 794 4,400 1,270 -
01/31/00 15.64 7.49 8.15 - 7,270 366 1,280 171 935 <12.5 -
05/19/00 15.64 7.78 7.86 - 8,000° 870 1,200 430 1,200 <250 -
08/07/00 15.64 6.42 9.22 -- 37,000° 2,400 8,500 1,100 5,500 1,500/<4.0 -
12/01/00 15.64 5.25 10.39 - 25,500% 1,390 4,920 801 4,330 <500/<10f -
02/09/01 15.64 6.10 9.54 - 8,900° 850 1,300 470 1,700 820/<2.0F -
05/29/01 15.64 6.79 8.85 - 24,000° 1,800 5,600 740 3,700 <250/<2.0 -
08/27/01" 15.64 5.83 9.81 - 27,000 1,400 4,400 710 3,400 —/<20f -
11/28/01 15.64 5.84 9.80 - 26,000 1,300 3,900 620 3,400 <100/<2f -
02/14/02 15.63 8.34 7.29 - 1,400 100 360 45 240 9.3/<2f -
05/15/02 15.63 7.18 8.45 - 37,000 2,400 7,300 1,000 4,800 <100/<3.0 -
08/05/02 15.63 6.09 9.54 - 27,000 1,500 4,600 700 3,400 <100/<3.0 -
DESTROYED
TRIP BLANK
02/20/97 -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/24/97 - = s - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
01/28/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -

206145 (S-800).xIs/#386492 15 As of 02/09/09



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

TRIP BLANK (cont)

07/16/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/04/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
01/26/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/31/00 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08/07/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
12/01/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/29/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
08/27/01" - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —-/<5.0f -
QA -

11/28/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
02/14/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
05/15/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/05/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
11/30/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
02/24-25/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
06/02/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
09/02/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
11/21/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 --
02/27/04 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/28/04 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/31/04 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
12/17/04 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
03/28/05 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
06/09/05 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/19/05 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/07/06 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/17/06 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/30/06 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
11/28/06 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
02/06/07 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/02/07 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
06/22/07 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
H-GRO:: B

QA (cont)

08/17/07 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 52,5 -

11/16/07 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 -
02/05/08 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/29/08 -- - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/20/08 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <lL.5 <25 -
08/06/08 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -

12/05/08 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
02/09/09 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
———— == = — — =
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 19, 2000 were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

(ft.) = Feet DRO = Diesel Range Organics CUB = Contaminate utilizing bacteria

GWE = Groundwater Elevation GRO = Gasoline Range Organics (cfu/ml) = Colony forming unit per milliliter
(msl) = Mean sea level B = Benzene (vg/L) = Micrograms per liter

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene (ppb) = Parts per billion

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

*  TOC elevations were surveyed on May 30, 2007, by Morrow Surveying. Vertical Datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations.
TOC elevations were surveyed on August 17, 2005, by Morrow Surveying. Gettler-Ryan received updated TOC data March 12, 2007. Vertical Datum is
NAYVD 88 from GPS observations.
On February 18, 2003 MW-1A was surveyed using the previous benchmark.
TOC elevations were surveyed on December March 4, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark,
#25-H monument disk in well casting in sidewalk at the northwest corner of 7th and Center. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are
based on the California State Coordinate System, Zone Il (NADS3), (Benchmark Elevation = 10.784 feet NGVD 29).

Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with diesel and jet fuel degraders.

Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with gasoline degraders.

Confirmation run.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory reports indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

i TPH-D was detected at 130 ppb.

TPH-D was <50 ppb.

Well re-development performed.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

TOC damaged; unable to calculate an accurate GWE.

Analyzed with silica gel clean-up.

Laboratory report indicates analysis performed out of hold time.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range earlier than #2 fuel.
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Laboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel, an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range, and individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.
Laboratory confirmed result.

Current laboratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data and although laboratory results were confirmed; it appears that the samples were switched.

Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for MTBE.

The presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.

Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for total xylenes.

The presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.

Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for toluene.

The presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.
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Table 2

Field Measurements and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

MW-1

09/03/98 23 1.6 -90 -103 230,000 9,800 <1,000 6,100
MW-2

09/03/98 28 25 -206 -163 390,000 7,400 <1,000 21,000
MW-3

09/03/98 31 0.7 -124 -99 830,000 45,000 <1,000 10,000
MW-4

09/03/98 2.6 1.1 -190 -206 - - - --
MW-6

09/03/98 2.6 3.2 -148 -167 94,000 62 28,000 47,000
MW-7

09/03/98 2.7 3.2 =207 -229 170,000 120 7,800 57,000
pe—— —= ==

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

D.O. = Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L) = Milligram per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivolts

(pg/L) = Micrograms per liter

-- =Not Analyzed
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Oakland, California

800 Center Street

' E

MW-1 08/07/00 - <1,000 410 <4.0
12/01/00 - <2,500 <250 <10
02/09/01 - <500 340 <2.0
05/29/01 - <500 <20 <2.0
08/27/01 <2.000 <200 230 <20
11/28/01 - <500 130 )
02/14/02 - <500 <100 )
05/15/02 - <500 120 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0
08/05/02 - <500 100 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0
DESTROYED
MW-2 08/07/00 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 - - - <5.0 - - - - -
MW-3 08/07/00 - <500 2,600 <10 <10 <10 <10 490 17
02/09/01 - <500 2,000 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 35 <2.0 <2.0
05/29/01 - <500 1,700" <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 38 980" 74
08/27/01 <5.000 <250 1,300 <25 <25 <25 <25 380 <25
11/28/01 - <500 1,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/15/02 - <500 110 <2 <2 <2 <2 120 <2
08/05/02 - <1,000 1,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 670 <10
11/30/02 - <1,000 1,200 <10 <10 <10 <10 380 <10
MW-4 08/07/00 - <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 18 <2.0
08/27/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
11/28/01 DRY - - - - - - - -
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 9 <2
05/15/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 4 <2
08/05/02 DRY - - - - - - - -
11/30/02 DRY - - - - - - - -
MW-5 12/01/00 - <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 <2.0
02/09/01 - <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
11/28/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

MW-5 (cont) 05/15/02 - - <500 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

08/05/02 - <500 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

11/30/02 - <500 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
MW-6 08/07/00 - <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

08/27/01 - - - <5.0 - - - - -

11/30/02 DRY - - -- -

MW-7 08/07/00 -- <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 - s = <5.0 2. - - = e

MW-8 02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

_—_— — ——- —- —— — ]

EXPLANATIONS: A ICALM S:

TBA = t-Butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 (modified) for Methanol

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

DIPE = Di-Isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl t-butyl ether
TAME = t-Amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
(mg/L) = milligrams per liter
(ug/L) = Micrograms per liter
-- = Not Analyzed

' Laboratory report indicates this sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended holding time.
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination

water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management
located in Kettleman Hills, California.
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(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2 90 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AV
Well ID Mw-\ A Date Monitored: 2 -4 -09
Well Diameter 2 __in Volume 34'=002 1"=004  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth 1 6. 39 f Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water josej [ check if water ci)IuEn is less then 0.50 ft. ]
(; té"" xF__y | -7 = l * 7 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: > gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ;
Time Started; (2400 hrs)
. . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pf:rge Equipn.lent. / S.amplmg eq{lpment. / Depth to Product:—_ #t
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 3 3
- kimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru.ndfo.s _— QED .Bladder Pump _— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Well: I gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
- *
Start Time (purge): 2SS Weather Conditions: /‘ / G & P

Sample Time/Date: H S’ 67 / ’Z 67,0? Water Color: g’lg ’Aiz Odor: Y I'@ /
Approx. Flow Rate: Sediment Description: { /@\ALL

Did well de-water? ;O If yes Time: __—_ Volume: __° gal. DTW @ Samfling: [t (%4

Ti Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(24org$;r.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/cm ?@! (fc) F) (mgiL) (mv)
2 i O . S [
] 12 b4 [.C 7 {j S ¢£ ! >. 4
TS X 2.9 723 S k7 | LD
1134 2.9 '7x7s SLR L. 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- A | 2  xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
' xvoavial|  YES HCL LANCASTER |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2. x500mlamber]  YES - NP - LANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street EventDate: 2z |alo9q (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: W E
Well ID MW- Z Date Monitored: zlalog
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2'=0.47  3'=0.38
Total Depth 12.497 # Factor (VF) 4"=066 5'=1.02 "= 150 12'=5.80
Depthto Water __ jp. 32 ft. [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. i
3.\ 18 WVF_ ) = .%3 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:__* h gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWL. __ 10,95~
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. i . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equupnjnent. Sampling Equipment: ' Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer bl Disposable Bailer Y Depth to Water: f
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S T Absorbant Sook
kimmer sorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru.ndfo.s QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Yy s Weather Conditions: 5;_, Hezr Y
i 25 Sample Time/Date: FAK! o4 Water Color: ¢~/ Odor Y 1 @2
Approx. Flow Rate: - apm. Sediment Description: Jie b4

Did well de-water? no  Ifyes, Time: ~~ _ Volume: — _gal DTW @ Sampling: 2¢.5&
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/cm - (€Y F) (mgiL) mv)
(149 5 .U 52% <
4 1.3 LK 53| 1o %
[15% 2 L. &Y 535 7.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2. S xvoaviall] YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2 x500mlamber] YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 21q | oo (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: WF
Well ID MW-3 Date Monitored: 21| 04
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34"=002 1'=004  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth t%.o( Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 "= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 1005 # [J Checkif water column is less then 0.50 ft.
EN L - XVF A7 = 1  x3case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: < gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: /0, 8”4
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. . . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pf:rge Equnprr‘lent. / s.amplmg Equ.lpment. \/ Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - _
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Spck (circle one)

L Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 2o Weather Conditions: %M @
Sample Time/Date: 1220 /2 }aloq water Color:  Clppef ¢ Odor QP 1N e y St rode
Y F
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: /i ;Ll’) + 7
Did well de-water? N If yes, Time: = _Volume: -~ _gal. DTW @ Sampling: _/0.3<7
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosicm -@S)  ((8)! F ) (mglL) (mV)
(zo0z_ __.S .53 554 b3
1205 V% _oHe 563 16. 6
120 2 _ oM T7Z 16. ¥
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- D 4 xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
7_x 500m| amber YES NP LANCASTER (TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: Q—'C;~0°? (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AW

Well ID MW- Lf’ Date Monitored: 29 -0¢

Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=004  2'=0.17  3'=038

Total Depth 1837 +# Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=5.80

Depth to Water ¢l [ checkif waée\r column is less then 0.50 ft.

r-j;\";\o xVF : ( 7 = ‘7‘! x3 case yolume ;Estimated Purge Volume: 2 ~ ;' gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ¢

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: / [T):‘:)‘:hcig’:?('sj:; (2400 hf;S)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer I Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump . -
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant S_ock (circle one)

. ) Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):

0950

Weather Conditilons:

Efovd 4

Sample Time/Date: | 00*F / 7 =7-0§  Water Color: ( [, d . Odor:(@ N  C+ron
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: (louwdy v
Did well de-water? v if yes, Time: __—— Volume: — gal. DTW@ éampling: 9.5
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (imhosicmFS) I F) (mgIL) mv)
cqisz &g G 926 W’“c]
pGSC _ 250 L 49 5q {7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID. (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 9 S  xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
j xvoa viall  YES HCL LANCASTER _[TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2 x500mlamber| YES -~ NP LANCASTER |[TPH-D wi/sg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" GertLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2 ¢ 0 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A
5
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: ) —4 -0 9
Well Diameter y 2 in. Volume ¥4'=002 1'=004  2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 1“3 & Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 9 LP(Z ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. 5\ )
q . % xVF __ i7 = l . é ‘6 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: : gal.
- ” "
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW. LL$S
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

. ] v . ) / Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S yrv— )

kimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one

Gru-ndfo's, QED ?Iadder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ¥ e O Weather Conditions: C [o vc\ /

Water Color:

Sample Time/Date: 1) €257 2.-9-06
7

Ciowd-s
Sediment Description:

Odor: Y . /
4 /‘(061/

Approx. Flow Rate: " apm.
Did well de-water? A Ifyes, Time: __—— Volume: \gal. DTW @ §émpling: ! / WY
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH. (umhosiem @1y (@ / F ) (mg/L) (mv)
0%v3 s fub v 11.9
& 30 LS G423 _12 %
g[s g'o 6&“5 u7(—; 12 -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER [ REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- & 2 X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
L x 500m! amber YES -~ NP LANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2909 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Aiv
Well ID MW- 6 Date Monitored: 2 -9-09
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth [ 20 # Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=5.80
DepthtoWater ___ 13Lp #  [] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. \
g 3 ‘? © xVF C' 7 =0 3 c7 ] x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 : O gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 5
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

) . v ) ] N yd Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 7 ; vy

immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Gru.ndfo.s QED ?Iadder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): C%3S Weather Conditions: C /o udy

Sample Time/Date: OQKO 1 2 Y

Approx. Flow Rate:

Smmmr

gpm.

Water Color:

Clow,

Sediment Description:

Odor: Y /
( feods

l.0%

Did well de-water? A/ __ Ifyes, Time: — Volume: _—— gal. DTW@ Sa;(pling:
Time Volume (gal.) H Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) gal. ,p_ (pmhollc'lgg@ p /I F) (mglL) (mV)
Q934 _10 /.er/_._é&% 154
0%l — 20 U TR IS¢
c@ys _39 6.GL 90 6.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID . | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- Ao '?  xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2 x500ml amber|  YES ~ NP LANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: Z2)laleog (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: \ A
Well iD Mw- 7 Date Monitored: 2 | 9 ’ oY
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth V5,4 ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5"=1.02 6'= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water e f [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
L’ P gy xVF A = . S’ 2 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: Z ’ ﬂ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _} 2. o0 —
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: #
Disposable Bailer ~ Disposable Bailer " Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 3 pr
kimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru_ndfo.s QED 'Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 1220 Weather Conditions: 5; vy
Sample Time/Date: __12z4¢ _/ 214 ,o°( Water Color: _Cpuegly _ Odor: Y I
—  gpm. Sediment Description: Icq Zka

Approx. Flow Rate:

Did weli de-water? po  Ifyes, Time: ___— Volume: _— gal. DTW @ Sampling: _?1. 2 6
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal ) PH @mhosiem-¢§) (€)1 F ) (mgiL) (mv)
12232 \ L.4a 3553 13, A
V226 _ 2 Y 359 le.2
122§ _ 2.5 .37 20 L4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ( 2 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER |[TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2 x500mlamber] YES -~ NP LANCASTER {TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2999 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: An
Well ID MW- g Date Monitored: 2 -9-0G
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=0.02 1"=0.04  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 200 5w Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 1.50 12'=580
Depth to Water (4 972 +. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. -
i O .0 xVF ¢ ’7 ‘ 7‘ x3 case volume Estimated Purge Volume: St r gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0. 20) + DTW]: l
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. - . ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P?Jrge Equipn.\ent. / S?mplmg Equllpment. / Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump _ -
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant §ock (circle one)

K . ] Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaitic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 09y o Weather Conditions: Clouwy
Sample Time/Date: 0436/ 7 - ‘Oc7 water Color: _ ' [ ud ;l Odor: Y /
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: [ ? f & 'u(\uf
Did well de-water? A Ifyes, Time: ~. Volume: __— _ gal. DTW @ Sdmpling: __| [.&{£
Time Conductivity rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosicm %8P ) F ) (mglL) mv)
04y £ Zr {~‘5+ {4 157
RGlLu Yo = {. &7 2|2 L£ .0
925 SS  _£.9]._250 (6.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- & 3 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
M X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2_x500miamber] YES - NP LANCASTER [TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2 —9 - 9 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A
Well ID MW- 01 Date Monitored: - G -0
Well Diameter 2 ___in Volume 34"=002 1'=004  2'=0.17  3'=0.38
Total Depth WA Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=5.80
Depthto Water | 0. 277 ft. [_} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
() % .0 l XVF__~} 7 = le 7 é‘ x3 case volume Estimated Purge Volume: / s ’O I =7 "~ gal
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ: _1 S 2
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

R . " : . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pf:rge Equupn.\ent. S‘amplmg Equ'lpment. y / Depth to Product: #
Dlsposablg Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump 7 Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump . -
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Spck (circle one)

L ] Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): ] v z0 Weather Conditions: (lody
N Y

Sample Time/Date: | 0 S/ 2 Y079  Water Color: ear Odor: Y/ N /

Approx. Flow Rate: . 5 D gpm. Sediment Description: C [€ur

i+ 70

Did well de-water? M If yes, Time: A Volume: al. DTW @ Sampling:
Time : Conductivil _Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (pmhos/cm(ZE? ﬁ I F) (mglL) (mv)
1025 So  &.%fF 41t 14 %
_L\’?_?L_ _uL é r7/ g E ; [
029 o)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
S xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
7 x500ml amber]  YES NP LANCASTER {TPH-D w/sg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: > -9 wg (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: /}w
Well ID Mw- (D Date Monitored: 2L-% 0
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34"=0.02 1"=0.04  2'=0417  3'=0.38
Total Depth ST.624. Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 10. 80 w [ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
LP(. . gZ-XVF A ’_7 = 71{ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 7 ‘7" 2 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: =2 0. |

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

v

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
o ] Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other. Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): [C "g Weather Conditions: Cr foud 7
Sample Time/Date: [ | QO / 7-4. m? Water Color: (‘ o Odor: Y m /
Approx. Flow Rate: "2y _ gpm. Sediment Description: ([ eer— )
Did well de-water? N If yes, Time: —-_ Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: [ 7. %7
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (pmhos}w@ «(c”1 F) (mglL) (mv)
(05 G40 73 g7 b2
109 L0 7.2 & of 1 6.6
'l'iOO . O “7.19 [ .:'Z;_
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 1 O X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
54 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2~ x 500mi amber YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 7 ) gle9g (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: KEe
Well ID MW- 1) Date Monitored: 2 ]2 |09
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 4"=002 1"=004  2'=0.17  3'=0.38
Total Depth S ¢ Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 10. %4 ft. [j Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
2%, 1 xVF AT = "f &/ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ! L’l ff gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. e -ig
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P.urge Equipn.\ent. Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product. i
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer é Depth to Water: f

Stainless Steel Bailer

Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump .
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
- . Amt Removedfrom Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ox\o Weather Conditions: gc«. nnYy
I4
Sample Time/Date: (%40 / 21e\ oA Water Color: Cl Gz Odor: Y Y
Approx. Flow Rate: [ gapm. Sediment Description: C lec
Did well de-water? ) If yes, Time: — __ Volume: _— gal. DTW @ Sampling: 12-2%
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/cm - Q7 F) (mg/L) (mv)
05iS s bL.79 330 T
9 £20 0 .8 349 ) b S
o 425 S b.éel 2 45 1. §
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
2 xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
Zx 500ml amber YES -~ NP LANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: z2lglo9 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: “E
Well ID MW-12 Date Monitored: Z,’ 4[09
Well Diameter _ 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=004  2=017  3'=038
Total Depth 1) 5 92 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 1.50 12'=580
DepthtoWater _M-993  #  [_] Checkif water column is less then 0.50 ft.
4 ‘{\ 2| xVF_. 171 =_2.4¢ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2z, 3 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW): _£O-13
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:__________ (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump d Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - -
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant S_ock (circle one)

o _— —_— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Well: A gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): o0%s5S ., Weather Conditions: § wy e
Sample Time/Date: 926/ .\ Water Color: Clewr _Odor: Y | N
Approx. Flow Rate: L gpm. Sediment Description: Clee v
Did well de-water? __ 2 If yes, Time: " Volume: —— _gal. DTW @ Sampling: V3. 62
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosicm - ¢§) (€)1 F ) (mglL) mv)
[0}:3% IR 4 b.gs __b¥7 V6.2
0 90% Vg ; 10¢E. (6. &
o901 2 g2 (3 17.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- {2~ x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |[TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
Y '3 xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2-x 500mi amber YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2-9-0Y (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ,41/\/
Well ID MW. \3 Date Monitored: 2-9-09
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth 3% %) ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water Check if wa column is less then 0.50 ft. —~
7 3 $S7 xVF x3 case volyme = Estimated Purge Volume: / S\ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0. 20) +DTWI: 20
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

) . . ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P'urge Equipn.lent. S?mplmg eqflpment. \/ Depth to Product:—_——_ &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water; f
Stainless Steel Bailer ~ Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos - QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

. E— . Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaitic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Well: R gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
8 " AJ
Start Time (purge): EOO Weather Conditions: ( 4 ou ~/
Sample Time/Date: | % '3 O/ 2 -3 -@c7 Water Color: Odor: Y lzﬁ‘)
Approx. Flow Rate: 2 O gpm. Sediment Descriptlon ( For—
Did well de-water? A Ifyes, Time: _—— Volume: T _ga. DTW@ Sampling: [ 4 [-P}
Time Conductivi Tempgrature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr)) Volume (gal) pH (pmhos/cm%gi) (€7 F) (mg/L) mv)
303 _ & %35 kL
| 300 /f\‘; L %L /L.
T . P T, A
L300 { o 7 L g
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE { LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | 72 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
M 54 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
72 _ x 500ml amber YES -~ NP " LANCASTER |TPH-D w/sg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boilt:



(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2 -9 9 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Aw
Well ID Mw- U Date Monitored: Z-9-0%
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume =002 1'=004  2=017 =038
Total Depth SE.37 Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water __ | {. ‘+$ ft. ] check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Helght of \%ater Column x 0.20) + DTW}: !k

_

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

YA

XVF /"

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

7 1— L x3case volume Estimated Purge Volume: 7} O gal.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump = T , )
immer sorbant Sock (circle one
Gru.ndfo's QED I'3Iadder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
e T
Start Time (purge): {205 Weather Conditions: € lod v
Sample Time/Date: | 235 / 2 & o Water Color: e« Odor Y I@/
AY
Approx. Flow Rate: 2. gpm. Sediment Description: lec ~
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: ___ ~— Volume: = gal. DTW @ Sampling: l yAES)
Time Volume (gal.) H Conductivi Te rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) gal. P (pmhos/cm pS z 1 F ) (mglL) (mv)
\ 2 0 %0 .35
AT 7] 2 47.5 7 ll‘.O
j22Y 93, WA (09 [6.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID | {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw-1 & x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
i <5 xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
";} x 500mi amber YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D w/sg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#:. Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2 |= /(J 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: =
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: 2|4 /0‘7
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2=047  3'=0.38
Total Depth 3520 f Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water je.7( ft D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

2 "f' < "f xVF N7 = ‘f.Z, x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: \ 2' 2 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: __J 5224

Time Started:; (2400 hrs)
P‘urge Equipn'wnt: S?mpling Equ.ipment: Bgfﬁg?:ﬂ::; (2400 hf:s)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer L - Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump v Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grl{ndfo:(s QED !.3Iadder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Jovs Weather Conditions: Q, e ot
. " 7
Sample Time/Date: o S0 | 2 19)og Water Color: (" leo v Odor: Y ()
Approx. Flow Rate: i gpm. Sediment Description: C (e
Did well de-water? 00 if yes, Time: __.— Volume: —_ gal. DTW @ Sampling: 1. 97
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosicm -@&  (@©1 F ) (mgiL) (mv)
1029 Y 1.05 325 17. 3
1o 3% __ & l.00 23¢ 1.0
TESE o 94 249 i K. f
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- € x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
3 xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2. x 500mi amber YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" GerTLER - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 4 l Q l [eXz (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: we
Well ID MW- jb Date Monitored: _ 2 ) q [og
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=004  2'=0.17  3'=0.38
Total Depth 5(.Q) Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water i) ,34 D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
Z2- XVF \7_-= 7, ? x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 25 . & gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 20, 'jﬁ
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . R . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product:——_ &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer .4 Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump f Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 7 T Abeorbant Sock (Grd )
- immer sorbant Sock (circle one
Gru'ndfo:s I QED .Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer_____ gal
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): hos Weather Conditions: Sener v
Sample Time/Date: 1130 /2 )9 ) 09 Water Color: e Odor Y I@
Approx. Flow Rate: Z gpm. Sediment Description: C [ Pav
Did well de-water? n ¢ Ifyes, Time: T ___Volume: - gal. DTW @ Sampling: 13,441
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) _"H @mhosiem -6 (€)1 F ) (mglL) (mv)
1104 & C.76 153 1.2
h3 ) o .50 q464 1o &
thl 24 b g3 H71> 1.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- Y6 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
"%, xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2 x 500ml amber|  YES - NP LANCASTER |TPH-D w/sg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/' GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2la)e s (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: =
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: 2 lalo Aq
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 314"=002 1"=004  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth 2. LI{ ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 "= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water jLet [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

p] 7 37 xwF__. 1?1 = Jo x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 0 gal.

Depth to Water w/

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 23,7

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

N A

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump v Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 3 yrs 3
kimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grt{ndfo§ QED ?Iadder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge):  F940 Weather Conditions: Sl h u &
Sample Time/Date: 01t [/ 2 \‘I [0‘1 Water Color: C‘ie ol Odor: Y [/ @
Approx. Flow Rate: 'y gpm. Sediment Description: Ci o
Did well de-water? ap  Ifyes, Time: ~— _Volume: ~— gal. DTW @ Sampling: 4. 0
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/em - (€ F) (mglL) (mv)
014 le 123 Jpyy leq
e G50 20 1.0 /060 17.3
0955 3P 2,049 t0bb (. (
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- I x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
3 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2x 500m! amber YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D w/sg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Chevron California Region Analysis Requesf/in of Custody§

' ’ For Lancaster Laboratories use only
0Lancaster_ ﬁlﬁ%-¢5’ﬁlafkmﬂﬂgy_we# 5596343 —60 _ amps_0039754
Mall"Tx Preservation Preservative Codes
i - s, Do
IR § S$=H,S0, O = Other
e Rine: 674 7-Stere CELCENET Bubim-easases| |, .o 8l |3 T34 value reporting noaded
ConsulantOffios: pe §§ 25| |3 ) nmmmemuweucemuonﬁmH
o a E o possible for 8260 compounds
ol P MOt e 7SS 9755517899 ool |S|o)_ (= ®
Consuftant Phone #° - Fax #: - aBHBHE g E\- 8021 MTBE Gonfivnation
Sampler: Alex Wo% i E#[e Erbiand IS 2 {0 Contirm highast hit by 8260
' 3 SAHEEHE § g g Efj (1 Gonfinm al hits by 8260
: Dato Yoo §§=§D§*§§3 §§£ D Run__ oxy’s on highest hit
Sample Identification Collected | Coliected | & E,_v_i_%t’i dEEREEREE DR __oxy's on allhits
AA 2-9-% =X 2 Comments / Remarks
Mw - (A N30 ¢ 115 :
Mw = 2 205 Ix X1 {5 ‘
mw — 3 1320 | 2] |5 . /
mw =1 1007 X X TeXIXIY off 2
m:; - ‘g PRI5 I é 5] X
e . MW~ 9200 X '
My o [ | | 51X
mMw — ¢ 0326 1= X[ s
Mw — g 1035 |X JNE X
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Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.



evron

S AP LIN 25 1090 s TEVSTETE" ., 009755

Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
A . _ H l :: HCI T = Thicsulfate
Stte Addmssfn‘ CRACE § S :?s%i g:m
Chevron PM: R trc-+-6747-Sterra BULACEINE™: -Bubtin-cA-s4568- el |BIo| |3 3 03 value reporting naeded
Consuttant/Office: Mmmﬂaﬂm@mm)’—_— g ; g § é g [ Must me:‘ %dﬁwﬂmmﬁ
Consuliant Prj. Mgr.: _ ' : p possible compounds
Consuant Phon 452> 00 11508 Fax #1201 7000 _ == 1315 g § § E": 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sarm éli.: Wore, . Kogle Ecbland B 8 g|8 fi [ Confirm highest ht by 6260
pler: o 5 5 g % % § § gg [ Confirm all hits by 8260
' AR HEEE § £1Run ___ oxy's on highest hit
Date Ti ) s - 0 .
Sample identification Coltected Coltzncteed 8 E_t_g_é‘ o) 5 E £ £ § > g n ClRun__onys on alitits
- P =1 2791 1530 % M| 15 X Comments / Remarks
WiW |4 ' 1235 | X X1 151X X
mw -5 1oSe [X | 151 IXpx
™~ fp 130 X151 XX X
MW — | 7 Rio X X1 1z XX X 2 5P >
e - O X} oy P P,
T 72 hour 48 hour Refincai . ~— Date | Time by: Date | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day _&“%é/ PR A '% o
Data Package Options (please circle ¥ required) ——— w— ' | Dete | Time ?‘ofm “ Octe | Time
e Type | -Ful /EDD | Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Rechiveli by: 1 Date | Time
| Type V*-(WM—D“WWM?EE—_ UPS " g Other — é A " lae® Joato |
WIP (RWQCB)
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt 3-3 5 c° Seals Intact? - No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Hoiland
Copies: White and yellow shoutd accompany samples

Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
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4' LLSE,‘S?aS{S{;es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pie, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 «717-856-2300 Fax- 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs com

S

ANALYTICAL RESUL,-}% E@ E[ W ‘E [j

Prepared for: FEB 1 9 2005
6001 Bolling(t;::1 E‘::;on Rd @%WE‘E @ QYA F ’\4(:

San Ramon CA 94583 GENERAL CONTr‘A&,TORQ

925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1131543. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, February
10, 2009. The PO# for this group is 0015024486 and the release number is ROBB.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-090209 NA Water 5596343
MW-1A-W-090209 Grab Water 5596344
MW-2-W-090209 Grab Water 5596345
MW-3-W-090209 Grab Water 5596346
MW-4-W-090209 Grab Water 5596347
MW-5-W-090209 Grab Water 5596348
MW-6-W-090209 Grab Water 5596349
MW-7-W-090209 Grab Water 5596350
MW-8-W-090209 Grab Water 5596351
MW-9-W-090209 Grab Water 5596352
MW-10-W-090209 Grab Water 5596353
MW-11-W-090209 Grab Water 5596354
MW-12-W-090209 Grab Water 5596355
MW-13-W-090209 Grab Water 5596356
MW-14-W-090209 Grab Water 5596357
MW-15-W-090209 Grab Water 5596358
MW-16-W-090209 Grab Water 5596359
MW-17-W-090209 Grab Water 5596360
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



4» L%Bﬁ?ﬁﬁ{;es Analysis Report

2425 New Holtand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717.656-2300 Fox 717-656-2681 www.ancasferiabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Sarah Snyder
Specialist J
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5596343
QA-T-090209 NA Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 QA
Collected:02/09/2009

Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10

Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13

Discard: 03/22/2009

6145Q

No. Analysis Name CAS Number

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12
01730 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6-Cl2 n.a.

02153 BTEX, MTBE

02161 Benzene 71-43-2

02164 Toluene 108-88-3
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1131543

Account Number: 10904

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

As Received Method

Result Detection
Limit

N.D. S0

N.D. 0.5

N.D. 0.5

N.D. 0.5

N.D. 1.5

N.D. 2.5

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

017289 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6-Cl2 SW-846 B8015B
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1
1

1

02/11/2009 17:29
02/11/2009 17:29

02/11/2009 17:29

Analysis Report

Dilution
Units Pactor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Pactor

Carrie E Youtzy

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

1
1

1



4

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Lancaster,
Laboratories

MW-1A-W-090209 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-1A
Collected:02/09/2009 11:50

Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13
Discard: 03/22/2009

61451

No.

06610

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

No.
06610

01729
02159

0ll46

02376

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA Cl10-C2B w/ Si Gel
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
BTEX, MTBE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

State of California Lab Certification No.

by AW

CAS Number

n.a.

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7
1634-04-4

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si
Gel

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2

BTEX, MTBE
GC VOA Water Prep

Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

WW5596344

2116

As Received

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1131543

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Result

630

130

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit
50

50

N o oo
[T BT T T )

Please refer to the Quality

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846 B0O1l5B

SW-846 BO15B
SW-846 B021B

SW-846 5030B

SW-846 3510C

Trial#
1

1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
02/17/2009 07:25

02/11/2009 17:53
02/11/2009 17:53

02/11/2009 17:53

02/12/2009 12:00

10904

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Diane V Do

Carrie E Youtzy

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Olivia Arosemena

1

1
1



(I | ancaster
¥ Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5596345

MW-2-W-090209 Grab Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-2
Collected:02/09/2009 12:05 by AW

Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13
Discard: 03/22/2009

61452

CAT

No. Analysis Name CAS Number
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a.

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12

01730 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a.

02159 BTEX, MTBE

02161 Benzene 71-43-2
02164 Toluene 108-88-3
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality

As Received

Result

420

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

Group No.

Account Number:

Chevron

Page 1 of 1

1131543

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50

50

N O o o
[P T ]

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 B015B

Gel

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Ci2 SW-846 8015B
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C

(Waters)

Trial#

1

1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
07:

02/17/2009

02/11/2009
02/11/2009

02/11/2009

02/12/2009

18:
18:

18:

12:

45

16
16

16

00

Analysis Report

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Pactor

Diane V Do

Carrie E Youtzy

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Olivia Arogemena

1

1
1



q

Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis _Report

—
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5596346 Group No. 1131543
MW-3-W-090209 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-3
Collected:02/09/2009 13:20 by AW Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/22/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
61453
As Received
CAT As Receilved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 2,800 130 ug/1 4
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12
01730 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 20,000 250 ug/1 5
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 170 2.5 ug/1 5
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 710 2.5 ug/1 5
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,800 2.5 ug/1 5
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 2,500 7.5 ug/1 5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 400 ug/1 5
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 02/17/2009 12:20 Diane V Do 4
Gel
017282 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 B8015B 1 02/12/2009 00:55 Carrie E Youtzy 5
02158 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 02/12/2009 00:55 K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/12/2009 00:55 K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 02/12/2009 12:00 Olivia Arosemena 1

(Waters)



4' L ancaster

W Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Houand Pike, PO Bax 12425 Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5596347 Group No. 1131543
MW-4-W-090209 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-4
Collected:02/09/2009 10:07 by AW Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/22/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
61454
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Pactor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 610 50 ug/1 1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6-Cl2
01730 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 890 50 ug/1l 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 6.4 0.5 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 0.5 0.5 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.9 0.5 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 5.0 ug/1 1
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 02/17/2009 08:05 Diane V Do 1
Gel
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 8015B 1 02/11/2009 18:40 Carrie E Youtzy 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 02/11/2009 18:40 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/11/2009 18:40 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 02/12/2009 12:00 Olivia Arosemena 1

(Waters)



Pioee.

——————
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681° WWW. Iancasterlab&com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-5-W-090209 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-5
Collected:02/09/2009 08:25

Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13
Discard: 03/22/2009

61455

No.

06610

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

No.
06610

01729
02159

0l1l46

02376

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
BTEX, MTBE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

State of California Lab Certification No.

by aw

CAS Number

n.a.

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7
1634-04-4

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si
Gel

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12

BTEX, MTBE
GC VOA Water Prep

Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

WW5596348

211e

As Receilved

Analysis Report

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1131543

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Result

N.D.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit
50

50

N O oo
oo unuw,m

Please refer to the Quality

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846 8015B

SW-846 B8015B
SW-846 8021B

SW-846 5030B

SW-846 3510C

Trial#
1

1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
02/13/2009 18:07

02/11/2009 19:03
02/11/2009 19:03

02/11/2009 19:03

02/12/2009 12:00

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Diane V Do 1
Carrie E Youtzy 1
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1

James

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Olivia Arosemena
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterfabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-6-W-090209 Grab Water
Pacility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-6
Collected:02/09/2009 09:00

Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13
Discard: 03/22/2009

61456

No.

06610

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

No.
06610

01729
02159

01146

02376

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel
TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6-Cl2
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
BTEX, MTBE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

State of California Lab Certification No.

by AW

CAS Number

n.a.

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7
1634-04-4

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si
Gel

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2

BTEX, MTBE
GC VOA Water Prep

Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

WW5596349

2116

As Received

Analysis Report

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1131543

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Result

N.

Z===z2z
Doubb

D.

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit
50

50

N B OO o
[ IT IT ) T T

Please refer to the Quality

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846 8015B

SW-846 801SB
SW-846 8021B

SW-846 5030B

SW-846 3510C

Trial#
1

1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
02/13/2009 18:27

02/11/2009 19:26
02/11/2009 19:26

02/11/2009 19:26

02/12/2009 12:00

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Diane V Do 1
Carrie E Youtzy 1
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

Olivia Arosemena



4' | ancaster
¥ |aboratories

_Analysis Rep_g_r_t_‘

I
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5596350

MW-7-W-090209 Grab Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-7
Collected:02/09/2009 12:40 by AW

Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13
Discard: 03/22/2009

61457

CAT

No. Analysis Name CAS Number
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a.

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6-Cl2

01730 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 n.a.

02159 BTEX, MTBE

02161 Benzene 71-43-2
02164 Toluene 108-88-3
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality

As Received

Result

N.D.

=2z
U.UUUU

Group No.

Account Number:

Chevron

Page 1 of 1

1131543

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50

50

N o oo
v on own

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B

Gel

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C

(Waters)

Analysis
Trial# Date and Time
1 02/13/2009 18:
1 02/11/2009 19:
1 02/11/2009 19:
1 02/11/2009 19
1 02/12/2009 12:

47

50
50

:50

00

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Diane V Do

Carrie E Youtzy

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Olivia Arosemena

1

1
1



4' | ancaster
¥ |aboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5596351

MW-8-W-090209 Grab Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MwW-8
Collected:02/09/2009 09:36 by AW

Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13
Discard: 03/22/2009

61458

CAT

No. Analysis Name CAS Number
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a.

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C1l2

01730 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 n.a.

02159 BTEX, MTBE

02161 Benzene 71-43-2
02164 Toluene 108-88-3
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-~7
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4

State of California lLab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality

As Received

Result

N.D.

2z %% 2=
_UUUUU

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681» www.lancasteriabs.com

Group No.

Account Number:

Chevron

Page 1 of 1

1131543

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50

50

N - O oo
(VLT R E R E Y ]

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B

Gel

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 8015B
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C

(Waters)

Trial#

1

1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
19:

02/13/2009

02/11/2009
02/11/2009

02/11/2009

02/12/2009

20:
20:

20:

12:

07

13
13

13

00

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Diane V Do

Carrie E Youtzy

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Olivia Arosemena

1

1
1



" | ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-9-W-090209 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492

GRD

WW5596352

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-9
by aw

Collected:02/09/2009 10:35
Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13
Discard: 03/22/2009

61459

No. Analysis Name

06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12
01730 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
05879 BTEX

02161 Benzene

02164 Toluene

02166 Ethylbenzene
02171 Total Xylenes

CAS Number

n.a.

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4

1330-20-7

State of California Lab Certification No.

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

As Received

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681» www.lancasterfabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1131543

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Result

N.D.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit
50

50

2 O oo
[ IV IE T, |

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT
No. Analysis Name
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si

Gel
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6-Cl2

05879 BTEX
01146 GC VOA Water Prep

02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846

SW-846
SW-846

SW-846

SW-846

8015B

8015B
8021B

5030B

3510C

Trial$
1

1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
02/13/2009 19:27

02/11/2009 20:37
02/11/2009 20:37

02/11/2009 20:37

02/12/2009 12:00

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Diane V Do 1
Carrie E Youtzy 1
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Olivia Arosemena 1



qu[ggg?g’;[g;ies

Analysis Report

———
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5596353

MW-10-W-090209 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-10
Collected:02/09/2009 11:10

Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13
Discard: 03/22/2009

14510

No.

06610

01729

01730

05879

02161
02164
02166
02171

No.
06610

01729
05879

01146

02376

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
BTEX

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

by AW

As Received

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1131543

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

CAS Number Result

n.a. N.D.
n.a N.D
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit
50

50

H O O o
(ST Y T |

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si
Gel

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12
BTEX

GC VOA Water Prep

Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846 8015B

SW-846 8015B
SW-846 8021B

SW-846 5030B

SW-846 3510C

Trial#
1

1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
02/13/2009 19:47

02/11/2008 21:01
02/11/2009 21:01

02/11/2009 21:01

02/12/2009 12:00

10904

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Diane V Do

Carrie E Youtzy

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Olivia Arosemena

1

1
1



4' Lancaster
7 Laboratories

—————
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample

MW-11-W-090209 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492

No.

GRD

WW5596354

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-11
by AW

Collected:02/09/2009 08:40
Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13
Discard: 03/22/2009

14511

No. Analysis Name

06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water (C6-Cl2
01730 TPH-GRO N. CA water (Cé6-Cl12
05879 BTEX

02161 Benzene

02164 Toluene

02166 Ethylbenzene
02171 Total Xylenes

CAS Number

n.a.

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4

1330-20-7

State of California Lab Certification No.

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

As Received

Analysis Report

Group No.

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Result

N.D.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50

50

- o o o
L5 IV, BT T ]

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QOC performance data and associated samples.

CAT
No. Analysis Name
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si

Gel
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water (Cé6-Cl2

05879 BTEX
01146 GC VOA Water Prep

02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846

SW-846
SW-846

SW-846

SW-846

8015B

8015B
8021B

5030B

3510C

Trial#
1

1
1

Analysis

Date and Time
20:

02/13/2009

02/11/2009
02/11/2009

02/11/2009

02/12/2009

22:
22:

22

12:

11
11

:11

00

Page 1 of 1

1131543

10904

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Diane V Do

Carrie E Youtzy

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Olivia Arosemena

1

1
1



(' | ancaster
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5596355

MW-12-W-090209 Grab Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-12
Collected:02/09/2009 09:20 by AW

Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13
Discard: 03/22/2009

14512

CAT

No. Analysis Name CAS Number
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a.

01723 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12

01730 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a.

05879 BTEX

02161 Benzene 71-43-2
02164 Toluene 108-88-3
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality

As Received

Result

N.D.

Group No.

Account Number:

Chevron

Page 1 of 1

1131543

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50

50

H O O o
[ T T, )

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B

Gel

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water (C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B
05879 BTEX SW-846 8021B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C

(Waters)

Analysis
Trial# Date and Time
1 02/13/2009 20:
1 02/11/2009 22
1 02/11/2009 22
1 02/11/2009 22
1 02/12/2009 12

:34
: 34

:34

: 00

Dilution
Units Pactor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Diane V Do

Carrie E Youtzy

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Olivia Arosemena

1

1
1



«l’ll:ggcc)?g’;[g;ies

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www.lancasterfabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-13-W-090209 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-13
Collected:02/09/2009 13:30

Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13
Discard: 03/22/2009

14513

No.

06610
01729
01730
05879
02161
02164

02166
02171

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
TPE-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
BTEX

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

WW5596356

by AW

CAS Number

n.a.

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4

1330~-20-7

State of California Lab Certification No.

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

A8 Received

Result

N.D.

=2z =

Voouo

Analysis R_gpor!

Group No

Account Number:

Chevron

Page 1 of 1

1131543

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50

50

B o o o
m o w;m

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si
Gel

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2

BTEX
GC VOA Water Prep

Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846

SW-846
SW-846

SW-846

SW-846

B015B

801SB
B8021B

5030B

3510C

Trial# Date and Time
20:

1

1
1

Analysis

02/13/2009

02/11/2009
02/11/2009

02/11/2009

02/12/2009

22
22

22:

12:

47

:58
:58

58

00

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Diane V Do

Carrie E Youtzy

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Olivia Arosemena

1

1
1



4

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Lancaster
W Laboratories

MW-14-W-090209 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-14
Collected:02/09/2009 12:35

Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13
Discard: 03/22/2009

14514

No.

06610

01729

01730

05879

02161
02164
02166
02171

No.
06610

01729
05879

01146

02376

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C1l2
BTEX

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

State of California Lab Certification No.

by aw

CAS Number

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si
Gel

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12

BTEX
GC VOA Water Prep

Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

WW5596357

2116

A3 Received

Analysis Report

2425 Neﬂ Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681> www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1131543

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Result

N.D.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit
50

50

P O 0o o
nuu;wm

Please refer to the Quality

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846 8015B

SW-846 8015B
SW-846 8021B

SW-846 5030B

SW-846 3510C

Trial#
1

1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
02/13/2009 21:07

02/11/2009 23:21
02/11/2009 23:21

02/11/2009 23:21

02/12/2009 12:00

10904

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Diane V Do

Carrie E Youtzy

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Olivia Arosemena

1

1
1



4

| ancaster
Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-15-W-090209 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-15
Collected:02/09/2009 10:50

Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13
Discard: 03/22/2009

14515

No.

06610

01729

01730

05879

02161
02164
02166
02171

No.
06610

01729
05879

01146

02376

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C1l2
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12
BTEX

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

WW5596358

by AW

CAS Number

n.a.

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4

1330-20-7

As Received

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681» www.lancasterfabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1131543

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Result

N.D.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit
50

50

[l = = =
[V IV BT )

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si
Gel

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12
BTEX

GC VOA Water Prep

Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846

SW-846
SW-846

SW-846

SW-846

8015B

8015B
8021B

5030B

3510C

Trial#
1

1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
02/13/2009 21:27

02/11/2009 23:45
02/11/2009 23:45

02/11/2009 23:45

02/12/2009 12:00

10904

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Diane V Do

Carrie E Youtzy

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Olivia Arosemena

1

1
1



4

Lancaster
W Laboratories

I
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterfabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5596359

MW-16-W-090209 Grab Water
Faclility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-16
Collected:02/09/2009 11:30

Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13
Discard: 03/22/2009

14516

No.

06610

01729

01730

05879

02161
02164
02166
02171

No.
06610

01729
05879

01146

02376

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel
TPH~-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
BTEX

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

by AW

As Received

CAS Number Result

n.a. N.D.
n.a N.D
71-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Group No.

Account Number:

Chevron

Page 1 of 1

1131543

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50

50

H O o o
nun uuo;

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si
Gel

TPH~-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2

BTEX
GC VOA Water Prep

Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846 8015B

SW-846 8015B
SW-846 8021B

SW-846 5030B

SW-846 3510C

Trial#

1

1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
21:

02/13/2009

02/12/2009
02/12/2009

02/12/2009

02/12/2009

00:
00:

00:

12:

47

08
08

08

00

Analysis Report

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Diane vV Do

Carrie E Youtzy

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Olivia Arosemena

1

1
1



4

Lancaster
Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterfabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-17-W-090209 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-17
Collected:02/09/2009 10:10

Submitted: 02/10/2009 09:10
Reported: 02/19/2009 at 13:13
Discard: 03/22/2009

14517

No.

06610
01729
01730
05879
02161
02164

02166
02171

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl1l2
BTEX

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

WW5596360

by AW

CAS Number

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4

1330-20-7

State of California Lab Certification No.

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

As Received

Result

N.D.

Analysis Report

Group No.

Chevron

Account Number:

Page 1 of 1

1131543

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50

50

P O o o
(LR T T )

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si
Gel

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12
BTEX

GC VOA Water Prep

Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846

SW-846
SW-846

SW-846

SW-846

8015B

8015B
8021B

5030B

3510C

Trial#

1

1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
22;

02/13/2009

02/12/2009
02/12/2009

02/12/2009

02/12/2009

00:
00:

00:

12

07

31
31

: 00

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Pactor

Diane V Do

Carrie E Youtzy

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Olivia Arosemena

1

1
1



Lancast
4I 338?3*[3{.% Analysis Report

—
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681» www.lancasterfabs.com

Page 1 of 2
| ]
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1131543
Reported: 02/19/09 at 01:13 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. 1In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysig Name Result MDL Units $REC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 09042002427 Sample number (s): 5596344-5596360
TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel N.D. 32. ug/1 80 75 60-124 6 20
Batch number: 09042A54A Sample number (s): 5596343-5596360
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 N.D. 50. ug/1 124 113 75-135 9 30
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 108 99 80-120 9 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 110 101 80-120 8 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 111 102 80-120 8 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 114 105 80-120 8 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 107 100 82-124 6 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP pup Dup RPD
Analysgis Name S$REC SREC Limits RPD MAX Cone Conec RPD Max
Batch number: 09042A54A Sample number(s): 5596343-5596360 UNSPK: 5596344, 5596345
TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6-Cl2 126 63-154
Benzene 107 70-152
Toluene 115 78-129
Ethylbenzene 118 75-133
Total Xylenes 121 67-155
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 101 70-134

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel
Batch number: 090420024A

Orthoterphenyl
5596344 90
5596345 110
5596346 102
5596347 93
5596348 96
5596349 94

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1131543
Reported: 02/19/09 at 01:13 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

5596350 83
5596351 96
5596352 99
5596353 98
5596354 93
5586355 %6
5596356 103
5596357 98
5596358 98
5596359 97
5596360 119
Blank 98
LCS 118
LCSD 117
Limits: 59-131

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 09042A54A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
5596343 97 103
5596344 106 106
5596345 100 106
5596346 148%* 151+
5596347 97 109
5596348 97 107
5596349 105 107
5596350 101 106
5596351 98 106
5596352 99 106
5596353 96 107
5596354 95 107
5596355 102 106
5596356 99 106
5596357 %6 108
5596358 95 107
5596359 95 108
5596360 %4 108
Blank 96 105
LCS 103 107
LCSD 114 107
MS 103 105
Limits: 63-135 69-129

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.  none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
U International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories Ib. pound(s)
meq  milliequivalents kg kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) I liter(s)
ml  milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
>  greater than
ppm  parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis apossible aldol-condensation product B  Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C  Pesticide resuit confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of §  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J  Estimated value U  Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U  Compound was not detected
X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests resullts relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes ary conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



